

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE ex rel., DAVE YOST,	:	
STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO,	:	Case No. _____
STATE OF OHIO	:	
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor	:	On Complaint for Writs of
Columbus, Ohio 43215	:	Mandamus and Prohibition
	:	
Relators,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
JUDGE MICHAEL J. HOLBROOK,	:	
345 S High Street	:	
5th Floor, Courtroom 5B	:	
Columbus, OH 43215	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR MANDAMUS

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio

T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

ERIK J. CLARK (0078732)
Deputy Attorney General

STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor General

AMANDA NAROG (0093954)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
thomas.gaiser@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Relators
Attorney General Dave Yost, the State
Medical Board of Ohio, and the State of Ohio

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR MANDAMUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR MANDAMUS.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Ohio enacted a law to advance its interest in protecting all children, whether or not they identify as transgender, through regulations of medicine, school sports, and courts.	4
B. Two families sued to challenge the law and seek immediate relief.	6
C. A Franklin County Common Pleas Court issued a TRO enjoining all aspects of the law as to all people.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. An extraordinary writ is needed on an emergency basis because a single common-pleas judge enjoined a state law in its entirety even though no plaintiff before the judge has alleged harm from several parts of the Law.	10
II. A writ of prohibition or mandamus is appropriate to vacate ultra-vires exercises of judicial power.....	14
III. The universal injunction issued by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas exceeds the power granted to a common-pleas judge to award temporary or preliminary relief to protect <i>plaintiffs</i>	17
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ameigh v. Baycliffs Corp.</i> , 81 Ohio St. 3d 247 (1998)	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	18, 19
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358	20
<i>Coleman v. Wilkinson</i> , 147 Ohio App. 3d 357, 2002-Ohio-2021 (10th Dist.)	17
<i>Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 373, 2013-Ohio-4733	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	20
<i>Garb-Ko, Inc. v. Benderson</i> , 2013-Ohio-1249 (10th Dist.)	17
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 601 U.S. ___, 2024 WL 1625724 (S. Ct. April 15, 2024)	3, 19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	18
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	19
<i>Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Ruhlman</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 296, 2019-Ohio-2845	1
<i>Schussheim v. Schussheim</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 133, 2013-Ohio-4529	25
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897)	23

<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>State ex rel. Adams v. Gusweiler</i> , 30 Ohio St. 2d 326 (1972)	15-16
<i>State ex rel. Connor v. McGough</i> , 46 Ohio St. 3d 188 (1989)	15
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Janas</i> , 160 Ohio St. 3d 187, 2020-Ohio-1462	14, 16
<i>State ex rel. Dir., Ohio Dep't of Agric. v. Forchione</i> , 148 Ohio St. 3d 105, 2016-Ohio-3049	13-14
<i>State ex rel. Elec. Classroom of Tomorrow v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 30, 2011-Ohio-626	16
<i>State ex rel. Eshleman v. Fornshell</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2010-Ohio-1175	14
<i>State ex rel. Fogle v. Steiner</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 158 (1995)	16
<i>State ex rel. Ford v. Ruehlman</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 34, 2016-Ohio-3529	3, 16
<i>State ex rel. Geauga Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs v. Milligan</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 366, 2003-Ohio-6608	16
<i>State ex rel. Gilligan v. Hoddinott</i> , 36 Ohio St. 2d 127 (1973)	25
<i>State ex rel. Lee v. Trumbull Cnty. Prob. Court</i> , 83 Ohio St. 3d 369 (1998)	15
<i>State ex rel. Mason v. Griffin</i> , 104 Ohio St. 3d 279, 2004-Ohio-6384	15
<i>State ex rel. Mather v. Oda</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2023-Ohio-3907	14, 17
<i>State ex rel. Mayer v. Henson</i> , 97 Ohio St. 3d 276, 2002-Ohio-6323	14-15

<i>State ex rel. Moir v. Kovack</i> , 145 Ohio St. 3d 175, 2016-Ohio-158	15
<i>State ex rel. Ocasek v. Riley</i> , 54 Ohio St. 2d 488 (1978)	16
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Laws. v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 451 (1999)	3
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n v. State</i> , 146 Ohio St. 3d 315, 2016-Ohio-478	9, 21
<i>State ex rel. Powell v. Markus</i> , 115 Ohio St. 3d 219, 2007-Ohio-4793	15
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Kirby</i> , 172 Ohio St. 3d 273, 2023-Ohio-782	15
<i>State ex rel. Sapp v. Franklin Cnty. Ct. of Appeals</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 368, 2008-Ohio-2637	14
<i>State ex rel. State Fire Marshall v. Curl</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 568 (2000)	16
<i>State ex rel. Stern v. Mascio</i> , 81 Ohio St. 3d 297 (1998)	15
<i>State ex rel. Stone v. Court</i> , 14 Ohio St. 3d 32 (1984)	15
<i>State ex rel. Taft-O’Connor ‘98 v. Franklin Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 83 Ohio St. 3d 487 (1998)	14
<i>State ex rel. Triplett v. Ross</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 231, 2006-Ohio-4705	15
<i>State ex rel. Ware v. Kurt</i> , 169 Ohio St. 3d 223, 2022-Ohio-1627	16-17
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	3

<i>Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	21
---	----

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. I, § 2	7
Ohio Const. art. I, § 21	7
Ohio Const. art. I, § 16	7
Ohio Const. art. II, § 15	7
Ohio R. Civ. Pro. 65	17
R.C. 2727.02	18, 22
R.C. 2727.03	18
R.C. 3109.054	4, 5
R.C. 3129.01	5
R.C. 3129.02	5
R.C. 3129.03	5
R.C. 3129.05	5
R.C. 3129.06	5
R.C. 3313.5320	6
Sub. H.B. 68 §2	5
